2	201607280074		
AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO: Eastside Funding, LLC 3933 Lake Washington Blvd NE #100 Kirkland, WA 98033	Skagit County Auditor 7/28/2016 Page		\$81.04 3:26PN
Grantor(s): Grantee(s): Abbreviated Legal: Assessor's tax parcel no(s): THIS DEED OF TRUST, made this 15th day of July, 2016, between	CTION 30 SKAGIT CO., J ST	WA	

THIS DEED OF TRUST, made this 15th day of July, 2016, between Scott Leinbach, GRANTOR(S), whose street address is 1010 State Avenue #312, Marysville, Washington 98270, CASCADE TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC., TRUSTEE, whose street address is 23515 Northeast Novelty Hill Road #B221-229, Redmond, WA 98053, and EASTSIDE FUNDING, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, BENEFICIARY, whose street address is 3933 Lake Washington Blvd NE, Suite 100, Kirkland, WA 98033.

WITNESSETH: Grantor(s) hereby bargain(s), sell(s), and convey(s) to Trustee in trust, with power of sale, the following described real property in Skagit County, Washington (the 'Property'):

ABBREVIATED LEGAL: PORTION OF THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 34 NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST, W.M. SITUATE IN THE COUNTY OF SKAGIT, STATE OF WASHINGTON.

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A" FOR COMPLETE LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Commonly known as: 202 West Blackburn Road, Mount Vernon, Washington 98273

which Property is not used principally for agricultural purposes, together with all the tenements, hereditaments, and appurtenances now or hereafter belonging or in any way appertaining, and together with the following, (all of which shall be deemed included in the "Property"):

(a) All land lying in streets and roads adjoining the Property, and all access rights and easements pertaining to the Property.

(b) All the lands, tenements, privileges, reversions, remainders, irrigation and water rights and stock, oil and gas rights, royalties, minerals and mineral rights, hereditaments and appurtenances belonging or in any way pertaining to the Property.

(c) All buildings, structures, improvements, fixtures and property now or hereafter attached to or used in the operation of the Property

(d) All rents, issues and profits of the Property, all existing and future leases of the Property (including extensions, renewals and subleases), all agreements for use and occupancy of the Property (all such leases and agreements whether written or oral, are hereafter referred to as the "Leases"), and all guaranties of lessees' performance under the Leases, together with the immediate and continuing right to collect and receive all of the rents, income, receipts, revenues, issues, profits and other income of any nature now or hereafter due (including any income of any nature coming due during any redemption period) under the Leases or from or arising out of the Property including minimum rents, additional rents, percentage rents, parking or common area maintenance contributions, tax and insurance contributions, deficiency rents, liquidated damages following default in any Lease, all proceeds payable under any policy of insurance covering loss of rents resulting from untenantability caused by destruction or damage to the Property, all proceeds payable as a result of a lessee's exercise of an option to purchase the Property, all proceeds derived from the termination or rejection of any Lease in a bankruptcy or other insolvency proceeding, and all proceeds from any right and claims of any kind which Grantor may have against any lessee under the Leases or any occupants of the Property (all of the above are hereafter collectively referred to as the "Rents"). This subsection is subject to the right, power and authority given to the Beneficiary in the Loan Documents (as defined herein) to collect and apply the Rents.

(e) All compensation, awards, damages, rights of action and proceeds (including insurance proceeds and any interest on any of the foregoing) arising out of or relating to a taking or damaging of the Property by reason of any public or private improvement, condemnation proceeding (including change of grade), fire, earthquake or other casualty, injury or decrease in the value of the Property; all returned premiums or other payments on any insurance policies pertaining to the Property and any refunds or rebates of taxes or assessments on the Property.

(f) All permits, permit applications, plans, specifications, contracts, agreements and purchase orders pertaining or incidental to the design, construction, maintenance or management of any improvements on the Property, Grantor's rights under any payment, performance, or other bond in connection with construction of improvements on the Property, and all construction materials, supplies, and equipment delivered to the Property or intended to be used in connection with the construction of improvements on the Property wherever actually located.

THIS DEED IS FOR THE PURPOSE OF SECURING the following:

(a) Payment of the sum of NINE THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED AND SIX AND 72/109 DOLLARS (\$9,506.72), with interest thereon, according to the terms of a promissory note of even date herewith, payable to Beneficiary or order and made by Grantor (the "Note," which term shall include all renewals, modifications or extensions thereof evidencing the indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust)

(b) Payment of any further sums advanced or loaned by Beneficiary to Grantor, or any of its successors or assigns, if (1) the Note or other writing evidencing the future advance or loan specifically states that it is secured

DEED OF TRUST

by this Deed of Trust or (2) the advance, including costs and expenses incurred by Beneficiary, is made pursuant to this Deed of Trust or any other documents executed by Grantor evidencing, securing or relating to the Note and/or the Property, whether executed prior to, contemporaneously with or subsequent to this Deed of Trust (this Deed of Trust, the Note and such other documents, including any construction or other loan agreement, are hereafter collectively referred to as the "Loan Documents") together with interest thereon at the rate set forth in the Note unless otherwise specified in the Loan Documents or agreed to in writing; and

(c) Performance of each agreement, term and condition set forth or incorporated by reference in the Loan Documents unless performance of such agreement, term or condition is specifically provided to not be secured by this Deed of Trust.

Notwithstanding the foregoing and the covenants hereafter set forth, it is expressly agreed and acknowledged that none of the covenants, representations, or other obligations of Grantor set forth in this Deed of Trust are intended by Grantor and Beneficiary to secure or be the substantial equivalent of obligations of Grantor arising under any the Hazardous Substance Indemnity or other environmental indemnity agreement or provision, including without limitation any agreement or provision pertaining to hazardous or toxic wastes or substances, and any reference hereafter to the Loan Documents shall not include any such environmental indemnity agreement or provision included therein.

COVENANTS: Grantor(s) covenant(s) and agree(s) as follows:

1. To keep the Property in good condition and repair; to permit no waste of the Property; to complete any building, structure, or improvement being built or about to be built on the Property; to restore promptly any building, structure, or improvement on the Property which may be damaged or destroyed; and to comply with all laws, ordinances, regulations, covenants, conditions, and restrictions affecting the Property.

2. To pay before delinquent all lawful taxes and assessments upon the Property; to keep the Property free and clear of all other charges, liens, or encumbrances impairing the security of this Deed of Trust;

3. To keep all buildings now or hereafter erected on the Property continuously insured against loss by fire or other hazards in an amount not less than the total debt secured by this Deed of Trust. All policies shall be held by the Beneficiary, and be in such companies as the Beneficiary may approve and have loss payable first to the Beneficiary, as its interest may appear, and then to the Grantor(s). The amount collected under any insurance policy may be applied upon any indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust in such order as the Beneficiary shall determine. Such application by the Beneficiary shall not cause discontinuance of any proceedings to foreclose this Deed of Trust. In the event of foreclosure, all rights of the Grantor(s) in insurance policies then in force shall pass to the purchaser at the foreclosure sale.

4. To defend any action or proceeding purporting to affect the security hereof or the rights or powers of Beneficiary or Trustee, and to pay all costs and expenses, including cost of title search and attorney's fees in a reasonable amount, in any such action or proceeding, and in any suit brought by Beneficiary to foreclose this Deed of Trust.

5. To pay all costs, fees, and expenses in connection with this Deed of Trust including the expenses of the Trustee incurred in enforcing the obligation secured by this Deed of Trust and Trustee's and attorney's fees actually incurred, as provided by statute.

6. That, in the event Grantor(s) fails to pay when due any taxes, assessments, insurance premiums, liens, encumbrances, or other charges against the Property, Beneficiary may pay the same, and the amount so paid, with interest at the rate set forth in the note secured by this Deed of Trust, shall be added to and become a part of the debt secured in this Deed of Trust.

7. The Property may not be sold (by conveyance, contract to sell or otherwise), assigned, transferred or encumbered without the Beneficiary's consent; upon breach of this provision, in addition to any other remedies provided in the Note or Loan Documents, Beneficiary may declare all sums due under the Note and this Deed of Trust immediately due and payable, unless prohibited by applicable law.

8. In the event any portion of the Property is taken or damaged in an eminent domain proceeding, the entire amount of the award or such portion as may be necessary to fully satisfy the obligation secured by this Deed of Trust shall be paid to Beneficiary to be applied to said obligation.

9 By accepting payment of any sum secured by this Deed of Trust after its due date, Beneficiary does not waive its right to require prompt payment when due of all other sums so secured or to declare default for failure to so pay.

10. The Trustee shall reconvey all or any part of the Property covered by this Deed of Trust to the person entitled thereto, on written request of the Grantor(s) and the Beneficiary, or upon satisfaction of the obligation secured and written request for reconveyance made by the Beneficiary or the person entitled thereto.

11. Upon default by Grantor(s) in the payment of any indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust or in the performance of any agreement contained in this Deed of Trust, all sums secured by this Deed of Trust shall immediately become due and payable at the option of the Beneficiary. In such event and upon written request of Beneficiary, Trustee shall self the trust property, in accordance with the Deed of Trust Act of the State of Washington.

12. Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser at the sale its deed, without warranty, which shall convey to the purchaser all right, title and interest in the real and personal property which Grantor(s) had or had the power to convey at the time of the execution of this Deed of Trust, and such as Grantor(s) may have acquired thereafter. Trustee's deed shall recite the facts showing that the sale was conducted in compliance with all the requirements of law and of this Deed of Trust, which recital shall be prima facie evidence of such compliance and conclusive evidence thereof in favor of bona fide purchaser and encumbrancers for value.

13. The power of sale conferred by this Deed of Trust and by the Deed of Trust Act of the State of Washington is not an exclusive remedy; Beneficiary may cause this Deed of Trust to be foreclosed as a mortgage.

14. In the event of the absence, death, incapacity, disability, or resignation of Trustee, or at the discretion of the Beneficiary, Beneficiary may appoint in writing a successor trustee, and upon the recording of such appointment in the mortgage records of the county in which this Deed of Trust is recorded, the successor trustee shall be vested with all powers of the original trustee. The trustee is not obligated to notify any party hereto of pending sale under any other Deed of Trust or of an action or proceeding in which Grantor(s), Trustee, or Beneficiary shall be a party.

15. This Deed of Trust applies to, inures to the benefit of, and is binding not only on the parties hereto, but on his/her/their heirs, devisees, legatees, administrators, executors, and assigns. The term Beneficiary shall mean the holder and owner of the note secured hereby, whether or not pamed as Beneficiary herein.

16. This Deed of Trust shall be deemed a security agreement, as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code as adopted and amended by the State of Washington. The remedies for any violation of the covenants, terms and conditions of the agreements contained herein shall be as prescribed (1) herein, or (ii) by general law, or (iii) by the specific statutory consequences now or hereafter enacted, and specified in the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted by the State of Washington, all at Beneficiary's sole election. Grantor and Beneficiary agree that the filing of any financing statement in the records normally having to do with personal property shall not be constructed as impairing the hereby stated intention of the parties that everything used in connection with the construction, management, maintenance and production of income from the Property together with all other rights and property described herein and comprising the secured property shall at all times and for all purposes in all proceedings, both legal and equitable, be regarded as part of the Property, whether physically attached or specifically identified or not.

17. As further security for the payment of all indebtedness and performance of all obligations secured hereby, Grantor irrevocably and absolutely assigns to Beneficiary, the rents, issues, profits and proceeds of contracts of the Property, together with all future leases, profits and contracts, and any and all extensions, renewals and replacements hereof. However, as long as no default shall exist in any obligation secured hereby, Grantor may collect assigned rents and profits as the same shall fall due. All rents or profits receivable from or in respect to the Property which Grantor shall be permitted to collect hereunder shall be received by it in trust to pay the usual and reasonable operating expenses of, and the taxes upon, the Property and the payment of all sums secured hereby. Upon the occurrence of any default in payment of any indebtedness or performance of any obligation secured hereby, all rights of the Grantor to collect and receive rents and profits shall wholly and immediately

DEED OF TRUST

terminate without notice, and Beneficiary shall thereafter have the absolute right to all such rents and profits. In addition to, and not in limitation of the foregoing, Beneficiary shall have the right to petition the Court of appropriate jurisdiction for the appointment of a Receiver of the rents, issues and profits of the Property and shall have in addition to the rights and powers customarily given to and exercised by such receiver, the right to enter upon and take possession of the Property and manage the same with all rights and options in regard thereto available to Grantor. Grantor expressly waives the posting of bond by such receiver, and waives any challenge to a proposed receiver based on affiliation with Beneficiary.

18. Beneficiary may commence, appear in, and defend any action or proceeding which may affect the Property or the rights or powers of Beneficiary or the Trustee under this Deed of Trust. Beneficiary may pay, purchase, contest or compromise any encumbrance, charge or lien which in its judgment appears to be prior or superior to the lien of this Deed of Trust, otherwise appears to impair the security hereof, or appears to have been created in violation of the terms hereof. If Grantor fails to make any payment or do any act required under the Loan Documents (including this Deed of Trust), Beneficiary, without any obligation to do so and without releasing Grantor from any obligations under the Loan Documents, may make the payment or cause the act to be performed in such manner and to such extent as Beneficiary may deem necessary to preserve and protect the Property. Beneficiary is authorized to enter upon the Property for such purposes. In exercising any of these powers Beneficiary may incur such expenses, in its absolute discretion, as it deems necessary. All expenses incurred or paid by Beneficiary hereunder shall be paid or reimbursed by Grantor on demand and shall bear interest at the default rate provided in the Note, and, if not so paid or reimbursed, shall become a part of the indebtedness secured hereby.

GRANTOR:

Scott Leinbach		
Sign Name: Scott brinhad	-	
Print Name: Scoll bringade		
Sign Name:	((_))	
Print Name:		
Sign Name:		
Print Name:		
		>
	Contraction of the second seco	
		Vella
DEED OF TRUST	5 of 7	
		Contraction of the second s

888888888888888888888888 MICHAEL P. WESOLOWSKI NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF STATE OF WASHINGTON -SS COMMISSION EXPIRES COUNTY OF **NOVEMBER 9, 2016** certify that I know of have satisfactory evidence On this Δ that ______ (is are) the person(b) who appeared before me, and said person(b) acknowledged that (he she/they) signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be (his/her/their) free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in this instrument. Dated: Notary Public In and for the state of \mathcal{U} Residing at Ø My appointment expires: DEED OF TRUST 6 of 7

REQUEST FOR FULL RECONVEYANCE Do not record. To be used only when note has been paid.

TO: TRUSTEE

The undersigned is the legal owner and holder of the note and all other indebtedness secured by the within Deed of Trust. Said note, together with all other indebtedness secured by said Deed of Trust, has been fully paid and satisfied; and you are hereby requested and directed, on payment to you of any sums owing to you under the terms of said Deed of Trust, to cancel said note above mentioned, and all other evidences of indebtedness secured by said Deed of Trust, and to reconvey, without warranty, to the parties designated by the terms of said Deed of Trust, all the estate now held by you thereunder.

Dated: Signed: DEED OF TRUST 7 of 7

WA-15-696924-SW

EXHIBIT "A"

THAT PORTION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 34 NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST, W.M., DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4

THENCE WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4, 339.75 FEET,

THENCE SOUTH O DEGREES 36' WEST, 315.06 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIPTION;

THENCE FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING RUN SOUTH 88 DEGREES 34' WEST, 113.08 FEET:

THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 33'20" WEST TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE BLACKBURN ROAD;

THENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 34 EAST ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID ROAD, 116.2 FEET TO A POINT THAT BEARS NORTH 0 DEGREES 36' EAST FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 36' WEST TO THE POINT OF BEGINNNING;

EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACTS

BEGINNING AT A POINT 455.95 FEET WEST AND 20 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4:

THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 33'20" EAST, 100 FEET:

THENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 34' EAST, 95 FEET,

THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 33'20" WEST, 100 FEET:

THENCE WEST TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

AND ALSO EXCEPT THAT PORTION OF SAID PREMISES, IF ANY, LYING EAST OF THE WEST LINE OF THOSE PREMISES CONVEYED TO IDA M. YOUNGQUIST, BY DEED DATED OCTOBER 29, 1937, FILED NOVEMBER 3,1941, AS FILE NO. 246062, AND RECORDED IN VOLUME 185 OF DEEDS, PAGE 162.